CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ST. CLAIR
CAPITAL BUDGET DELIBERATION MINUTES

Electronic Meeting
November 25, 2021
5:00 p.m.

.#n electronic Council meeting was held to consider the 2021 Capital Budget on
Thursday, November 25, 2021 at the Council Chambers in Mooretown at 5:00 p.m. with
the following people present:

S. Amold Mayor

S. Miller Deputy Mayor
R. Atkins Councillor

P. Brown Councillor

J. De Gurse Councilior

T. Kingston Councillor

B. Myers Councillor

Btaff: J. Rodey  CAO
J. Baranek Clerk
G. Lozon Treasurer
B. Black Director of Public Works
R. Boyes Interim Fire Chief
K. Lindsay Director of Community Services
D. Neely Coordinator of Works
C. Westbrook Coordinator of Works

P. DaSilva Coordinator of Engineering
|

AGENDA
1. OPENING REMARKS

CAOQO John Rodey
Treasurer George Lozon

2. CAPITAL BUDGET

a) FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Chief Richard Boyes

b) COMMUNITY SERVICES
Director Kendall Lindsay

c) PUBLIC WORKS
Director Brian Black
Coordinator of Works (Roads) Dave Neely
Coordinator of Works (Water/Wastewater) Chris Westbrook
Coordinator of Engineering Paul daSilva

3. WRAP UP AND ADJOURNMENT




1.

OPENING REMARKS

m—

Treasurer George Lozon noted a proposed variance of $669,989 increase from
the approved Capital Budget for 2021. The OCIF Grant has not yet been
confirmed but reports are that funding is expected to double, and this proposed
capital budget reflects an OCIF amount similar to that received in 2021.

CAPITAL BUDGET
A) FIRE DEPARTMENT

Moved by P. Brown Seconded by J. De Gurse

Motion 1 Be it resolved that the following Capital Budget projects as
presented by the Fire Department be preliminarily approved for the 2022
budget:

2022-01 Radio System Replace
2022-02 Life Cycle Budgeting (Vehicles)
2022-03 Asset Management Plan Life Cycle Costing
2022-04 Station 2 Corunna Repaving
CARRIED

B) COMMUNITY SERVICES

Moved by T. Kingston Seconded by B. Myers
Motion 2 Be it resolved that Project 2022-77 Paddock Green Playground be
deferred to consideration for the 2023 Capital Budget Deliberations.

CARRIED

Moved by B. Myers Seconded by T. Kingston
Motion 3 Be it resolved that project 2022-79 Port Lambton McDonald Park
Parking Lot be included and approved as a 2022 Capital Budget project and
that is be funded by the Environment and Education Fund.

CARRIED

Moved by R. Atkins Seconded by J. De Gurse
Motion 4 Be it resolved that project 2022-Cathcart Park New Building be
deferred to the 2023 Capital Budget Deliberations.

MOTION LOST

Moved by T. Kingston Seconded by S. Miller
Motion 5 Be it resolved that project 2022-49 Civic Centre Washrooms be
funded to renovate the Women’s washroom on the main floor.

CARRIED

Moved by R. Atkins Seconded by T. Kingston

Motion 6 Be it resolved that project 2022-89 Guthrie Park Washrooms be
approved only if the OCIF Funding is doubled in comparison to the 2021
figure.

MOTION LOST

Moved by S. Miller Seconded by B. Myers
Motion 7 Be it resolved the following capital projects be preliminarily
approved for inclusion in the 2022 Community Services Budget:

2022-06 IT Network Backup Security

2022-20 Annual Reserve Contribution

2022-25 Plan B Moore Sports Refrigeration Improvements
2022-21 Roof Replacements

2022-22 Change Room Tile Flooring Replacement




2022-30
2022-31
2022-33
2022-34
2022-35
2022-36
2022-37
2022-38
2022-50

2022-60
2022-62
2022-63

2021-40
2022-65
2022-66
2022-67
2022-68
2022-69

2022-71
2022-76
2022-74
2022-75
2022-70
2022-72
2022-73
2022-81
2022-79

2022-91
2022-92
2022-93
2022-59

2022-97

Facilities Lifecycle Annual Contribution
Emergency Services Building Generator
Emergency Services Front Fagade and Eaves
Optimist Carpet

Railing Replacements

Civic Centre Windows

Brigden Hall Fire Deficiencies

Sombra Hall Floor and Drainage Issues

Civic Centre Office Expansion

Moore Museum — New Garage
Moore Museum — Reilly Cottage Improvements
Sombra Museum — Bury House Chimney Replacement

Vehicle and Equipment Reserve Contribution
Tractor — Ball Diamond Groomer

Out Front Mower

Zero Tum Mower

Tri-Deck Tow Behind 16’

Wash Pad for equipment

Brigden Splash Pad Repair

Playground Updates and Resurfacing
Mooretown Centennial Boardwalk Repair
Seager Seawall Repair

Parkdale Park Parking Lot
Dugouts/Bleachers/Fences

Shoreline at Dedecker

CAP Skate Park replacement
MacDonald Park Parking Lot

Cathcart Laundry and Washroom
Mooretown Campground Washroom
Cathcart New Building

Cathcart

Patio Covers and Deck Expansion

CARRIED

C) PUBLIC WORKS

Moved by P. Brown
Motion 8 Be it resolved that project 2022-302 Pedestrian Crossover
Improvements be reduced to $150,000 and the Queen and Hill project be

Seconded by R. Atkins

deferred to 2023 Capital Budget Deliberations.

Moved by T. Kingston
Motion 9 Be it resolved the following capital projects be preliminarily

MOTION LOST

Seconded by S. Miller

approved for inclusion in the 2022 Public Works Budget:

2014-99

2022-100
2022-101
2022-102
2022-104
2022-302

2022-150
2022-151
2022-152
2022-153

2012 Road and Drainage Debenture Repayment
Urban Asphalt Resurfacing

St. Clair Parkway — Cold-in-Place

Murray Street Reconstruction

Water Street Seawall replacement

Pedestrian Crossover Improvements

Bridge Rehab and Maintenance

Bridge 2 Smith Line over Sydenham River

Bridge 44 St. Clair Parkway at Marshy Creek

Bridge 50 St. Clair Parkway at Marshy Creek (study)




2022-200  Paget Street Storm Sewer Relining

2022-201 St. Clair Parkway Storm Pipes

2022-250  Barnes Drain Debenture

2022-251 McGillivray Drain

2022-252  Dawson Branch Drain

2022-253  Govermnment Drain Branch 3

2022-254  Hubbard Drain

2022-255  Routledge Drain Lawn Culvert

2022-256  Stewart Drain

2022-257  Chowen Drain

2022-258  McGee Drain

2022-259  Churcher Drain

2022-260  Gray Drain East

2022-261 Parr Drain North along Brigden Road
2022-262  East Drain, Sombra — East side of East Street
2022-263  Old River Road Drain - West side

2022-264  Henry Drain — North side of Wilkesport Line
2022-300 Re-asphalt portion of St. Clair River Trail
2022-303  New Street Lights in Port Lambton

2022-306  Salt Shed — Wilkesport Centre

2022-309  Heated Concrete Equipment Washing Pad
2021-451 Moore Operation Roof Replacement
2022-400  Pickup Trucks for WWTP

2022-401 Vactor Truck Replacement

2022-402  Two Pickup Trucks

2022-403  Replace Unit 25 - single axle snowplow truck
2022-404  Small Miscellaneous Attachments

2021-500  Township Waste Water Servicing Study
2022-550  Sanitary Pump Station Electrical Panel Replacement
2021-551 Sanitary Main Station Generator Replacements
2021-552  Queen and Riverside Pump Stn Rehab
2021-553  Lab Equipment for the WWTP

2021-554  Corunna Pump Station Fall Arrest Tie Offs

2022-600  Kimball Watermain Looping — Courtright to Qil Springs Line
2022-602  Adelia Street Main Replacement — Brigden to Courtright Line
2022-603  Reedy Street Main Replacement — First to Second Street
2022-650  SCADA and Server Upgrades
2022-651  Communication Upgrades for SCADA
2022-652  Locate Program
2022-653  Laptop Equipment
2022-655  Shell/Dockside Water Service Installation
2022-656  Water Moore Shop Internet Upgrades
2021-126  Asset Management — Risk Assessment
CARRIED

| 3. ADJOURNMENT

Moved by B. Myers Seconded by P. Brown
Motion 10 Be it resolved that proposed 2021 Capital Budget be received, and
amendments be made according to this meeting.

CARRIED

Moved by P. Brown Seconded by J. De Gurse
Motion 11 Be it resolved that the meeting be hereby adjourned.
CARRIED




**The attached Budget sheets make up part of these minutes.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

yav 7 a '

Wamnek

Mayor Steve Ambld




Exhibit A 1

I A E F G H )
1 [ST. CLAIR TOWNSHIP
2] |
3 INET_CAPITAL FINANCING BUDGET SUMMARY 2019 to 2022
4] |
5 2019 2020 2021 2022 20212022 :
6| | Approved Approved Approved Preliminary Change ||
7 . Jan.17.2019 | Feb. 10, 2020 | Feb.25, 2021 i
81 | '
g |Fi 523,743 558,743 511,743 503,743 {8.000)
0 |
11 |Gein Adm. Information Technology 40,000 - - -
2] |
13 [Cofnplex 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 -
L] Reﬁreahmal Faciities 100,000 100,000 100,000 188,000 88,000
15 |[Patks Equipment 40,000 90.000 80,000 90,000 -
16 Paﬂ:s Facilities & Improvements - 270,000 329,335 515,593 186,258
17 .!
18 - - - -
19 [Cafnpgrounds 3.503 - - -
20 [Muteum's - 20,000 33,500 - (33.500)
2] |
22 |Rodds 1.928.938 1,922 938 1,387,938 1.802.938 415,000
23 |Assist Management o s e
24 P\M Operations Buidings 25,000 150,000 50,000 100,000 50,000
5] |
. _z_s_lB_nups 815,000 687 500 580.000 1,070.000 490,000
27 [l
28 IQxljren 45,000 - - -
29 [l
30 Si:*wa‘lk 37,500 - - .
31 [Stoym 100.000 100,000 100.000 72,500 {27 500)| |
32 |Tralls, Erosion & Seawall - 50,000 60,000 - (60.,000)
33 smiaet Lights/Signs 40,000 270,000 - (270.000)
XY
35 |Drain 289,834 312,834 191,834 201,834 10,000
36| |
37 Toﬁ before Grants 4,021,018 4529 515 3.854,350 4,694,608 840 258
38| |
39 |Lesis: AMIO GAS Tax Revenue (427,316) (427,316) (446,740)] _ (446.740) -
40 |Less: AMO GAS top up unused 2021 (470,926) (130,000) {130,000)
41 [Less: OCIF Formula component {1,193,967) (1.172,395) (1,172,395) (1,172.395)] -
42 |[Less: Unused Service Delivery grant (183,394)| Not confirmed | Not confirmed
44 ILo# Transfor to Road reservos 40,269 (40,269)
45
< [Taxigtion Lovy aftor Grants 2399735 | 2275484 | 02075484 | 2945473 669,989
4r| |
48 zo#Ymﬂylmmwmﬂnm(coIH-Colem - 669,989 |Difforence
50 [wm Financing
51 |Golf Course 100,000 270,000 180.000 250,000
52 [Pubic Works-Equipment 143,000 286,000 593.000 1.335.000
53 [Wa 1,145,000 1,243,000 1,305,000 1,487.000
54 |Sarjtary 2,050,000 | 1.005.000 530,000 710,000
ss| |
56 'l'oﬁl 5.837.735 5,079 484 4 883 484 7.397 462




TONSHIP OF ST CLAR
CARTAL BUDSET LISTING FOR 2022

B C o] € F G
Lis] Project Extarmat
D&~ | Dopari Descrigiion Yra|  comt Bowrcss | Resarves
|

202201 Fire  IRadio 310158
S 36302 | Fwe clos M| 400,000 100,000 .
6 | 2403 Fire 20 43,558

=704 | Fim on F 5,600 REA00

| 202205 | Fes ] 85 KD A DO
L] l
10] 262206 | TTitwik [V networibackuplsouriy §| «om 45400
1
12 5| Zo0000|  snma0 I
E B Caver Wow Kp X T — :
i st RepilBooment 275600 5800 - I
I3 60,000 20,600 5 omplan
16
17 Ty LOSCYO) E B3| 1sa0m 50,060 YG0,600 | ean
|33 peacy X ing O 3 £0,000 : k|
a5} ey F ) 56.000 : \ —
.IHI . L e mH 780 Eg - &0.700
21 g Civie G ) 58,000 38,000
22 : : | 168.500 100,580 e
73 pen LR it ECSIT 50,600 EB,000
= G 1520 16580 s, U & DR
3 S === o
F3 e 10000 uaugl
Z5 Eyneness B EL ¥ ol 100,000 1
= ; 1050 ~16.000 ¥
0 F C g £4000 44608 4
31 ; =3 = oo 100,550
uN bV -1 HE E o
13 Al L L |.uv...H 1 3@ n.qg
34 Prary i R0 32060
15 2 [ET557) 15 Do
% Z=] _eoom — 000 | mm
ELJ 72000 2000 [T1) YAV i35 [ Bov Cha Coranna Lirary .000
E7)
[39 ] ] 16000 15880 |y oy
o0 & o0 15,800 5 P Bocoy Shongrs
41 €500 €550 5 S e Bommxa Wuseat:
| 42 50 50 000 50,800 | IO TR0 [tes Jhrrtra I
43
44 VIS 500 I5.550 80,090 IS [Orari GlPE
A5 Y] 54005 BSRE Farss Foug B Veh Fors
£ —Tasee mq.!u LGOI Y AL
= 7 e BLe H i GpL PR NN T e
h 2000 50,800 0,050 [Farks Tau Ve Foasa 1750
%0 =1
B

Exhibit A2




i

i

;

i

elel zle] sl elal wlaf el e |-

a8 |bombra Fiver Pack-hNeow Hpdro tnstad Ched 2021

P b g ign 41 44 & Wl

SR

Tl BEEQCEECEEEEEEEREECEEEEEEEBLE HEE




CAMTAL BUDGET U5T043 FOR 223

M.L L | ’ a 4
[ Tomam
¥ e -
101 [1FiT [ 1]
..ﬂ..m ) M __mnl-E
: B) Iﬁ #1534 {Extomal
"ﬂ m] 00s0] 275000 29500 2 51,834 [Extomal 360, Grant 15 Ras 25,000
[ | [ £L.00 L5000 8403+ {Extomal
o “ glﬁ Hh@. Extomal 20400 Res Dratn
—n 81,53 |Extemai 10,800 Ros Drain
“ |§ M.ﬂ. Extomal 75.000. Res Drain
121
76 ] 171,834 |Extamal 20, Grand §
7 309031 [t
201
i} EIT) — | Bl A
Fo] 0] - z _-l_rmln-m!l.
= ,
175
]
38 1y AND
n. =
1 38000 - - P Exguiprmrs.
E [ 300 # 5 - ] 17
i E AR B .
¢ o
i TTARLITS | AV ) 4AYLAY]  Seiied mik]
B ) =
at g ! . - WES. WasIrRater
r1]
i) RS
I3 ] —1
L 7 5
mg
mﬁ_ﬁm e
e -1 = T
117] ‘uﬁ - Elua =
W Cirand Vots! of af prajects T [ 7404307

:::::




